

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS
Court Address: 2 East Fourteenth Ave.
Denver, CO 80202

DATE FILED: December 2, 2016 5:57 PM
FILING ID: 443E7C7D775A9
CASE NUMBER: 2016CA763

District Court, Denver County, Colorado
Case No. 2014CV31144
Hon. Elizabeth A. Starrs, District Court Judge

Plaintiff/Appellant: RICHARD BLAKESLEY

v.

Defendants/Appellees: BT CONSTRUCTION,
INC.; BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY; DENVER
TRANSIT PARTNERS, LLC; DENVER
TRANSIT CONSTRUCTORS, LLC; JOE
BARGER; LOUIS SANGOINETTE; and
ERNESTO IBARRA

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys for Appellant:

Steven G. York, #19418
Dworkin, Chambers, Williams, York, Benson &
Evans, P.C.
3900 East Mexico Ave., Suite 1300
Denver, CO 80210
PH: (303) 584-0990 FAX: (303) 584-0995
Email: syork@dnvrlaw.com

Case No.: 2016CA763

John Case, #2431
Evans Case, LLP
1660 South Albion St., Suite 1100
Denver, CO 80222
PH: (303) 757-8300 FAX: (303) 753-0444
Email: case@evanscase.com

REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE CONSTRUCTION DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT. ..	1
A. The Construction Defendants are not statutory employers because the certified welding services Mr. Blakesley was performing at the time of injury were not part of BTC’s regular business.	1
1. <u>Preservation:</u>	1
2. <u>The Construction Defendants misstate the burden of proof.</u> ...	3
3. <u>The Construction Defendants misstate Mr. Blakesley’s argument.</u>	3
4. <u>The Construction Defendants misstate the applicable rule of statutory construction.</u>	4
5. <u>A jury should determine whether or not the certified welding services Mr. Blakesley was performing at the time BTC injured him were part of BTC’s regular business.</u>	6
B. The Construction Defendants were not immune because there was no <u>complying</u> contract between BTC and MM Welding, and no meeting of the minds.	14
1. <u>Preservation:</u>	14

2.	<u>The Construction Defendants failed to follow their own contract formation rules.</u>	14
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING BNSF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.	16
A.	BNSF was a “landowner” as C.R.S. § 13-21-115 defines that term.	16
1.	<u>Preservation:</u>	16
2.	<u>The “BNSF Contractor” materials are relevant and admissible.</u>	16
3.	<u>BNSF had sufficient possession of and control over the worksite to qualify as a “landowner.”</u>	18
4.	<u>A jury could also find that BNSF was legally responsible for the conditions and activities at issue.</u>	21
B.	Alternatively, the trial court erred in holding that BNSF owed Mr. Blakesley no common law duty of care.	23
1.	<u>Preservation:</u>	23
2.	<u>Relevant factors favor recognizing that BNSF owed Mr. Blakesley a common law duty of reasonable care.</u>	23
	CONCLUSION	25
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Bain v. Town of Avon</i> , 820 P.2d 1133 (Colo. App. 1991)	3
<i>Bergeron v. Argonaut Great Cent. Ins. Co.</i> , 64 So. 3d 255 (La. App. 2011)	17
<i>Buzard v. Super Walls, Inc.</i> , 681 P.2d 520 (Colo. 1984)	13
<i>Campbell v. Black Mountain Spruce, Inc.</i> , 677 P.2d 379 (Colo. App. 1983)	8, 11
<i>Casebolt v. Cowan</i> , 829 P.2d 352 (Colo. 1992)	24
<i>City of Brighton v. Rodriguez</i> , 2014 CO 7, 318 P.3d 496	5-6
<i>City of Delta v. Thompson</i> , 548 P.2d 1292 (Colo. 1975)	17
<i>Cook v. Medical Sav. Ins. Co.</i> , 287 Fed. Appx. 657 (10th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Cowger v. Henderson Heavy Haul Trucking, Inc.</i> , 179 P.3d 116, 119-120 (Colo. App. 2007)	12-13
<i>Finlay v. Storage Tech. Corp.</i> , 764 P.2d 62 (Colo. 1988)	4, 6, 9, 10
<i>Fraser v. Kysor Indus. Corp.</i> , 607 P.2d 1296, 1303 (Colo. App. 1979), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 642 P.2d 908 (Colo. 1982)	10-11

<i>Garner v. Vanadium Corp.</i> , 572 P.2d 1205 (Colo. 1977)	4, 5
<i>Henderson v. Bear</i> , 968 P.2d 144 (Colo. App. 1998)	5
<i>Hignite v. Glick, Layman & Assocs.</i> , No. 95782, 2011 Ohio App. LEXIS 1470 (Ohio App. Apr. 7, 2011)	17
<i>Kaiser Foundation Health Plan v. Sharp</i> , 741 P.2d 714 (Colo. 1987)	21
<i>Krol v. CF&I Steel</i> , 2013 COA 32, 307 P.3d 1116	6
<i>Lamb v. Milliken</i> , 243 P. 624 (Colo. 1926)	19, 23
<i>Ledbetter v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 06-cv-01958-WYD-MJW, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38065 (D. Colo. May 9, 2008)	11
<i>Lewis v. Emil Clayton Plumbing Co.</i> , 25 P.3d 1254 (Colo. App. 2000)	23
<i>Lombard v. Colorado Outdoor Educ. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 187 P.3d 565 (Colo. 2008)	13, 21
<i>Melody Homes, Inc. v. Lay</i> , 610 P.2d 1081 (Colo. App. 1980)	9
<i>Monell v. Cherokee River, Inc.</i> , 2015 COA 21, 347 P.3d 1179	1, 2
<i>Perreira v. State</i> , 768 P.2d 1198 (Colo. 1986)	24

<i>Peterson v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 464 (10th Cir. 1988)	3
<i>Pierson v. Black Canyon Aggregates, Inc.</i> , 48 P.3d 1215 (Colo. 2002)	19, 22
<i>Popovich v. Irlando</i> , 811 P.2d 379 (Colo. 1991)	3
<i>Specialty Restaurants Corp. v. Nelson</i> , 231 P.3d 393 (Colo. 2010)	6
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 848 P.2d 1375 (Ariz. 1993)	17
<i>Wallman v. Kelley</i> , 976 P.2d 330 (Colo. App. 1998)	19

STATUTES AND COURT RULES:

C.A.R. 35	2
C.R.C.P. 56	13, 16
C.R.S. § 8-41-401	4, 15, 16
C.R.S. § 13-21-115	19, 21, 23
